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younger tour boat companies, HoloHolo has grown
over the past year to one of the top snorkel tour
and whale watch adventures on the island.
Gourmet buffets, wine, beer, tropical juices, and
snorkel gear are all complimentary.

Call HOLOHOLO CHARTERS toll free

1 800 848 6130, or from within Hawaii 1 808 335 0815.

JCB Accepted. Se hdbla Espafiol. www.holoholocharters.com

It’s the Pacific Ocean and the tropical trade winds that make
Hawaii such a special place, so go for it...

Sea’s the Adventure!
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 MDATEUPDATEUPDATE

THE PAI “OHANA , .99

June 11,1997 R

everal years ago, the Pai ‘Ohana challenged the Nation-
al Park Service for ownership of land along the Kona
shoreline, claiming it as Hawaiian homeland. They lost
that battle, but they’ve not gone away. In June 1997, we
brought you Naomi Sodetani’s award-winning piece on

the conflict, “Pai Ohana vs. the USA,” honored for excellence

by the Society of Professional Journalists. It was a powerful

story, laying bare the most basic elements of the Hawaiian

struggle for self-determination.

After the Kaloko-Honokohau National Historic Park

drew its borders around the Pai ancestral home in No-

vember 1978, the Pais and other native residents of

the now-federal land were issued five-year Special

Use Permits. They were promised these would be

renewed indefinitely — so long as the tenants

“complied.”

It wasn't long before the inherent flaws of

the situation became While tending

to a submerged fish-trap wall that had sus-

tained damage from heavy waves, Ma-

healani Pai was confronted by a park

ranger — Native Hawaiian Francis

Kuailani — and told that he must stop

vandalizing an archeological site. “Tt

was like a slap in our face, to think we

would ever harm a stone,” Pai said. The wall

~ - Is a sacred ancestral spot to the Pais.

Relations between the Park Service and the Pais went
"= bad to worse after that, especially as visitor traffic to the
3, beautiful piece of coast increased. With tourists walk-
tctly through their family members”personal space to
‘e beach, the Pais found themselves surrounded by
—g from nudists to hypodermic syringes.

g me

The family sought relief from the Office of State Planning,

" the Office of Hawaiian Affairs and members of the state Leg-
islature and Hawaiian congressional delegation, all to no avail.
. Finally they decided to do things their own way.

“We were tired of having to justify ourselves,” Pai said.
“Let’s shift the burden to them: Who is the Park Service? Why
are they here? And who’s squatting on whose land?”

The Pais brought the case to court. They laid claim to the

land via the federal doctrine of “aboriginal title,” which means,

as Native Hawaiian Legal Corporation attorney Amold Lum

explained, “If you're there before the land is patented out, then

the person who acquires the patent takes it subject to you be-

ing there.” But District Court Judge David Ezra ruled against

the Pais, basing his decision on the fact the family didn’t apply

for a kuleana, or land grant (kuleana also means right or priv-
ilege), in the 1800s.

» At dawn on Valentine’s Day 1997, the Pais were

evicted from their ancestral home. Two Drug En-

forcement Agency helicopters, a Coast

_ Guard boat and 50 law enforcement

officers targeted the threat: 15

P 4 unarmed members of the Pai

family. The eviction cost

more than $200,000.

These days, the Pais live five

minutes down the road from their

old homestead, returning daily to

pray, fish and tend to the sacred sites

of their ancestors. They continue to

conduct outreach programs at the site,

teaching students how to fish, chant,

dance hula and care for the burial grounds

Pai said he is getting ready for the 1999

‘World Indigenous Peoples Conference on Ed-

ucation, hosted in Hilo Aug. 1-7. There he

plans to educate international visitors about the.

F§ history, struggle and spirit of the Hawaiian people,

using the saga of his own family to illustrate his

tale.

“The most important thing that we have learned,” said Ma-
healani, “is that we need to be true to our ancestors and the
spirit of pono.” —/LK.




Date: Tue,il Dec 1998’07:52:30 -1000
From: Marc ce <mrice@hpa.edu>

To: gbalazs@honlab.nmfg.hawaii.edu
Subject: RE: Acoustic Dataloggers (fwd) {? Ié‘ew‘/‘w‘i
>Date: Tue, 1 Dec 1998 07:39:16 -1000 | Ve / FV’-BJ')U
>Mime-Version: 1.0 fd.bf 1?2/52{? ™

Xk
>To: mrice@hpa.edu DA ;f’(
>From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus &J‘r Nonﬁ-gcl W
>Subject: RE: Acoustic Dataloggers (fwd) f&Sﬁ v

=Status:

5 !

>Hope this information helps- t at we have just animals that we
>have never recovered - the(Punalu’u one)and(Gne at Kiholo. There are Etwo
.>units presently deployed at Kiholo.

sBest,
=Marc

/ SONIC #
>95-123 (S28) Puako

=MK3 (S48) Kiholo

=96-367 (S447) Kiholo

' >95-124 (8465) Kiholo

>

>95-125 (897)Puako (Same turtle).
.>96-371 (S97) Puako L

>

>96-366 (S257) Punalu'u

>97-245 (S68) Punalu’'u

>96-370 (S248) Kiholo Bay

-
»97-244 (858) Kiholo Bay
_ snew tags 11/10/98
>95-123 (S558) Kiholo Bay (same turtle as 97-244- this tag was originally on
s>Puako #28)
=
= [
>Tags in my possession: 97-244 and 96-366 plus three severly worn and

sunuseable tags.
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OBJECTIVES OF
THE NMFS/HPA MARINE TURTLE RESEARCH PROJECT
AT KALOKO, SOUTH KONA, HAWAII

OVERALL: To ensure the long-term conservation and biological
recovery of marine turtles in the Hawaiian Islands and
the habitats upon which they depend.

SPECIFIC OBJECTIVES:

To determine the approximate number of turtles and their
size-classes, by species, resident to this location.

To determine the types of life-support activities undertaken
by the turtles.

To ascertain the food sources utilized by the turtles.

To calculate growth rates and estimated ages at sexual
maturity.

To determine adverse impacts to the turtles, both from
humans (i.e., fishing nets, rubbish) and from natural
factors (i.e., parasites, shark predation).

To estimate the recruitment rates of juvenile turtles to the
Kaloko population from pelagic habitats.

To determine coastal movements and breeding migrations being
undertaken by the turtles.

To examine the health status of the turtles with regard to
the fibropapilloma (tumor) disease affecting other Hawalian
sea turtles.

METHODOLOGY : The above objectives will be accomplished by
establishing a group of tagged turtles at Kaloko
for longterm monitoring to compare with groups of
tagged turtles currently under study elsewhere

Jthrouqhout the Hawaiian Islands. e—
& ;
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[ Date: Fri, 20 Jun 1997 14:52:11 -1000 -

| /

From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re: Bihini is safe (fwd)

George,
I am certainly glad that Pat and I decided not to visit the Congo!

I am just about to head down for another look for the Puako turtle
#97. He/it was not around this morning, but the tide was quite low and I
didn’t expect to see it.

Our travel plans are sketched out below:

6/22 Kona to San Fran

6/26 San Fran to Brussels

6/26 Brussels to Paris

6/27 Pick Laura up at Oissy airport
7/16 Paris to San Fan

7/22 San Fran to Kona

I hope that you have a great trip to Punalu‘u and can get the tag
back easily. It is a shame to let this guy go as he has been so very
cooperative!

Alocha,
Marc

Date: Sun, 22 Jun 1997 06:55:42 -1000
] From: mrice@hpa.edu

| To: "George H. Balazs" <gba1azs@honlab.::?s.hawa.ii.edu> P

Subject: Re: Happy Day. UA’kD

I hope you are having a relaxing weekend. We are cleaning and
i preparing for our departure this evening. The Puako turtle was elusive - L
again. No luck catching it as it was on the outer reef and the tide was
very high. Will get it when I return. You are right, liold up on the
| hydrophone, receiver, etc. I will work on it when I return. n
Thanks for everything and see you toward the end of July....

PErin- ‘ |

| S “(’,f&'fiff,f)r

| - e aed

George,

Best,

Marine Turtle Research
NMFS HONOLULU LAB

I 2570 Dole Street

Honolulu, HI 96822-2396
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Date: Sun, 27 Jul 1997 23:02:38 -1000 iz !!

From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus>

Subject: Re: Signs (fwd) “”,f”"”’*-

George,

Thanks for the phone call today. I am very happy that your
visitors had a good trip and, undoubtedly, learned a great deal. I know
what you mean about figuring out the proper amount of work and play for
people coming to visit and learn...... Better to work them to much than not
enough??? i

We did have a very nice drive at Puako today. Both Sandi Wats
and I thought that we found the "cave" that was shown in the video---
unfortunately, we were not looklng at the same "cave." Ragardless,
believe that we were diving in the correct area.

I got a call around 1730 this ewvening that there was a turtle
basking that had a hook in its mouth. Of course, Laura and I jumped in the
car and hustled down to number 38 PBR to take a look. When we got there,
there was a small turtle basking with 4 people sitting around it- nothing
seemed to be bothering it. Anyway, we took a look at the mouth to see if
there was anything in it, but there wasn’t. It turned out to be a case
pecple who did not understand that gst’s bask (and they lived at Puako).

The little critter (~45cm scl) did look slightly unde t (carapace
slightly sunken in). There were no apparent injuries or unusual growths,

etc. --- a rather normal looking turtle. Once we released in it crawled

back in the water and seemed fine. We went through the little education

talk with the folks there and they all seemed very happy and releived. #38
.. PRB is a little obscure public access, and I haven’t placed a sign there

b | R, Guess I should!

Thanks, also for copying me on the Hendricks message. Let me know
when you get an evaluation of the Japanese translation of the sign. I am
going to order the English version as soon as I can get into contact with
the sign company- they haven’t been responding lately..... i

The recovery of the Punalu’‘u TDR sounded very interesting and
exciting. I don’t think we will ever find a more cooperative turtle! I
look forward to downloading the info and seeing if the wear on the tag 5
through it off any.

.

I hope you have a great Monday--

Best,
Marc

t***tt********ti**ttii******t********t****f*********it#ﬁ*
Marc R. Rice

Assistant Headmaster *

Hawaii Preparatory Academy *

Director, Cooperative Sea Turtle Research Program *

fax: 808 885 8203 *

P.O. Box 428 *

Kamuela, Hawaii 96743 *

*

*

* % % ok % ® * *
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Date: Sat, Aug 1947 22:24:08 -1000

From: mrice@ —edu -

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: Phone message

George,
Sorry to say that we have been down over here for most of the day.
Everything seems to be back up and running now.
| Airlines: I should probably catch the earliest flight out of Kona
+— on Friday morning so if your travel agent wants s/he can ticket me on the
0630 flight- will that be early enough for our departure? I can catch a
cab over to public aviation areas and be there by 0730 or 0800. I don’'t
| know about a return flight as I don’t know when we will return- as I
" recall, I should be able to make a late afternoon flight back to the Big
Island so you make the call about a reservation.
Some thoughts on food, if you are going to go shopping before
Monday morning.
Breakfasts: gggggég; powdered milk, breakfast bars, dried fruit
(prunes, apricotg), powder eggs, tang or some powdered fruit drimk. —

Lunches: trail mix, dehydrated soups, peanut butter crackers,
‘power bars, T T o

——

@WWW- - your choice as you
know will eat almost anything (exXcept raw oysters).

E We can also take some canned vegetables, fruit, etec, from Tern
Island which would be a nice addition to our larder.

Dinners: dehydrated things: soups, saimin, macaroni and cheese,

I can’t remember about cooking equipment (stoves, utensils, pots,
| etc:) Should I bring a couple of sets along for us? Let me know what yo
" think we might need. ULast time, I think we were a bit short on cooking

equipment.

You mention coming over for a turtle but I am not sure which one
you mean. I would be, of course, delighted if you were to come over for a
vieit and some work. I monitored today at 0830 and 1530 hrs but didnp’t f&5£13
hear or see our friend. There were several animals in ng an
eve =] normal. Tonight we had a picnic dinner down there,
but I didn’t take along the hydrophone (stupid). Still, at around 1930
hours there were two animals right in the wave break grazing on a rock.
They were high and dry some of the time. They were, it seemed to me, quite
alert as they raised there heads up (to look around?) much more frequently
that they normally would when feeding.

I will check again tomorrow in the morning, mid-day and evening.
#97 is probably somewhere nearby. It might be worth a SCUBA dive if we
can ind it in shore. However, I know how much luck we have had finding
the tumored turtle! On Monday, I will give it another go- trying at three
periods during the day. After that, perhaps you could come over and bring
some of your Las Vegas luck with you! We would be bound to capture both
turtles then!

Also, I received the box of equipment and unpacked it. Everything
seems to be in order and undamaged. The hydrophone with the PVC pipe is
indeed an omnidirectional hydrophone. I guess you ordered it at one point-
I know we talked about it once. We can certainly give it a try with the
USR-90 as it has two input ports (A and B) and can receive from both
simultanerocusly. I wish sonotronics would send a little more instructional
materials with their equipment. They just don’t do much in the way of
instruction manuals, do they!




Date: Mon, <25 Aug 1997 22:21:24 -1000 ~—
From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus>
Subject: Re: URGENT MESSAGE Re: Turtle Coils /Timers

George,
Thanks for the update on the development of the electromagnets,
etc. I sure hope that Larry is able to get everything done and toc you on

time. Time will tell.

I was able to capture the(éégjturtle at Puako today. Capture time
was 1603. I caught it using the EIVE§FBgt and two stupents helped me carry
it back to the shore. Using the 12Volt dremel tool I was able to get the
whole tag and all of the peripheral fiberglass and resin off. The whole
“sd¥face is mearly perfectly clean now. Theé animals was released at 1620
hrs- so we were pretty efficient in getting everything done and the turtle
back into the water. The animal loocked very healthy and robust and the
area under the tag did not show any unusual or irregular growth- it all
looked very good. = '

TAGS.. )

LFL- Q455
RFL- - Q456

SCL- 657
SCW- " 48.5
CCL- 70.5
CCW" 63.0»—

I'11l see what data we get out of the tag later in the week when I have a
few minutes free time. Our first day of classes is tomorrow so I guess it
is time to get back to work.

Marc

Date: Thu, 30 Oct 1997 08:03:57 -1000 t 25/4—
From: Dive Makai Charters <dmakai@comptime.coms -

To: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus,
- Balazs George <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: TURTLES, TURTLES & MORE TURTLES

[The following text is in the "ISQFB8859-1" character set]
[Your display is set for the "Ug/h " character set]ét&)

[Some characters may be displa : ¢ b\

Good Morning, Gentlemen:

Yesterday another banner day” at Turtles! Hovering, I counted 14 in view in -
the cleaning area, found ier 1/2 doz stuffed under ledges, etc. Must
have had at least 20. 4 its rock AGAIN- moved a foot onto another
side of it, tho! Also got-elefe encugh to 2 other tags- both LF- 1 was 517
( cudn’t read letter), the other pretty sure ended with 82 if that’s any

help!

THEN we went to Kaloko- right up off main part of Nat’l Park- saw 4 more.
1 had what appeared to be a split (?) tag in RF flipper- bigger than
normal, pale blue, # BA 468 or 488. Traditional tag on LR.

Just. does my heart so much good! Have a great day!

Tom Shockley & Lisa Choquette
Dive Makai Charters-(808)-329-2025 (ph/FAX)
dmakai@divemakai.com




5 3 :
A ; FL
Date: Thu, \16 Oct /1997 19:17:37 -1000

From: Dive M& Charters <dmakai@comptime.coms
To: Marc Rice <mriceehps.edus, E_455 .

Balazs George <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: TIA ( Turtle International Airport) aka Turtle Towers Report

[The following text is in the "IS0-8859-1" character set]
[Your display is set for the "US-ASCII" character set]
[Some characters may be displayed incorrectly] "

Hi, George & Marc,

Yea- I'm learning! Figure I can send you both messages at same time! Got
both of your greetings today. Thanx! :

GREAT day at TIA today ( xcept that my daughter, Kendra, who was with me -
Wed. Marc, got bitten by a little Yellow Margin with a nasty temper. Ring
finger -right hand- hit an artery. Has stitches & an ice pak & will NOT be
diving w/ us on Sat.) Had at least 15 individuals, including old friend
J486 (LF), who was also there on 10/8. Interesting behavioral note- was at
EXACTLY the same spot as on the 8th. I mean, right next to same rock, on
same side of it- only difference- was facing South today, North on 8th.
Have long suspected each turtle has HIS/HER "chair" at the beauty parlor-
have seen turtle leave for air, come back to find someone in the spot, &
bully them right out of it. Had 2 other tagged, but tags were SO algae
covered, cudn’t read!! George, are you SURE I can’t put pink & blue &
green & yellow, etc. ribbons on them??? They’'d look SO cute- just joking.
You 2 have 2 come up w/ a way to entice the tangs to clean the TAGS!!!

Almost positive we have 2 baby Hawks down at spot off 50 lava flow I sent
map on , George. Will have 2 confirm. Saw 2 on 1 day in different areas-
quite positive 1 was a tiny bit bigger than other & differences on shell.
As was thrilled 2 see 1 & not expecting 2, was net as observant as I should
have been.

Marc- was great meeting you after all these years- CU on Sat.- hope you
guys can handle my shorthand- makes my computer NUTS! .

Take Care-

| Tom Shockley & Lisa Choquette
. Dive Makai Charters-(808)-329-2025 (ph/FAX)

Date: Thu, 30 Oct 1997 08:03:57 -1000
From: Dive Makai Charters <dmakai@comptime.com>
To: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus,

IBalazs George <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: TURTLES, TURTLES & MORE TURTLES

[The following text is in the "IS0-8859-1" character set]

[Your display is set for the "US-ASCII" character £l ¢
[Some characters may be displayed incorrectly] {i\%l@

Good Morning, Gentlemen:

Yesterday_another banner ] es! Hovering, I counted 14 in view in
the cleaning area, found Bnoth 1/2 doz stuffed under ledges, etc. Must
hgve had_at least 20, its rock AGAIN- moved a foot onto another
side of it, tho! Also g e enough to 2 other tags- both LF- 1 wazs 517

é fu?n't read letter), the other pretty sure ended with 82 if that’s any
elp!

= f main part of Nat’l Park- saw 4 more,
1 had what appeared /to be a 1 ) tag in RF flipper- bigger than
normal, pale blue, \ - fraditional tag on LR.

. \
Just doss my heart so much ve a great day!




To: "George H. Balazsg" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawali.edus L\
~ Subject: Abstract/Kawaihae transect » : (
»\‘9

back into the
Mgisﬁhnatemﬁaggglf. None of the turtles showed any Signs of tumors and all
ooked to be robust and healthy.

Date: Thu, 13 Nov 1997 21:30:41 -1000
From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: @e- Fedex-- inventory
—

George, e

Sure, no problem on the "big stuff.n Actually, what we have here
are two motors (9 hp and 25 hp) and the Achilles plus trailer. oOf course,
we have a couple of fence nets, a scoop net, ete. also... 1 do have three
hydrophones, one USR 4 Sonic Receiver, one USR90 Sonic Receiver, One 1000X
HP Palmtop computer (DL95). Do you want a specific accounting of the MKSs
and the sonic tags? I don’

t have that in my meager brain right now but
can get it tomorrow. ) '
I am sure there are a multitude of other things that belong to you- I will
work on getting a list put together.

I just realized that your going to the mainland will put you up
against the wall on the Punalu’u trip. Is it still on schedule for
Thursday-Friday next? What do you want us to be responsible for? Should
we plan on bringing all the materials for the TDR attachment? Do you want
Lo put a sonic tag on this one. also? Before you go off to the big city
perhaps you could give these things some thought.’.

I put two tapes from the Mauna Lani cleaning station and two copies
of the total FFS trip in the mail today... I have forwarded a copy of the-
mauna lani tapes to Jill- I don’t think she got very good footage when she
was over here!

Hope you have a great trip - look forward to seeing you ne

e

xt week. ...
Marc_

=y 4 : fé?'é/
Date: Sun, \16 Nov 1997 21:08:1¢ -1000 ﬁ'

From: mrice

George,

¢ X
Thanks for taking the time to call this afternoon. I appreciate gaﬁg; g
your loocking over the abstract and giving some valued and valuable

comments. I will incorporate them into the present abstract and see if T
can fit it into the space provided. If I cannot, I will do some paring and
make it fit.

I will try and get the total data for the Kawaihae transect done

for you soon. ‘It was quite a dav! The turtles seems to be concentrated in
more or less the same area ang many (probably most) were feeding. When we
did the shoreline swim, however

+ We saw a substantial number of turtles
tucked into the rocks resting. Some of them were will

-The one that I saw that had tags was .

resting at the breakwater (V512, VS11) I was very surprised to see a
tagged animal and ever more surprised that it let me get close enough to
read the tag (which were both fairly clean)

By now you are at the airport so won't get this until tomorrow

::::time. Hope you had a good fli(?ts_( 1- ) 6{! KA‘UUVq'Z /@F_

Marc




Date: Mon, 24 Nov 1997 07:59:01 -1000

From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus

To: Dudleye@uhunixl.its.Hawaii.Edu, leonh@hawaii.edu,
gbalazse@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu, gwatson@hpa.edu

Subject: Revised short abstract

Gentlemen, ‘
Below is a revised short abstract. Mr. Balazs was kind enough to
send me some suggested changes and corrections which I have included. If"
you all would be kind enough to look this over, I would be most _
appreciative. Please note that we are limited to 250 words (which this .
already exceeds) so any changes you wish will have to be replacements, not .
additions. This needs to be submitted to the symposium committee in the
next few days. "
Thanks,

Marc

.

Diving, Basking and Foraging Patterns of a Sub-Adult Green Turtle at
Punalu‘u, Hawaii ' .

Marc R. Rice, George H. Balazs, Leon Hallacher, Walter Dudley,
George Watson, Kim Krusell, Brent Larson

ABSTRACT: The daily dive patterns, terrestrial basking, and foraging
behaviors of a sub-adult green turtle were monitored at Punalu’u Bay,
Hawaii for 226 days (11/96-7/97) using a time-depth recorder (TDR)
programmed to sample at 1 min intervals. Diving profiles were
characterized as resting dives

(relatively constant depths for 20 min) and foraging dives (shallow dives
<3 m for <10 min). Terrestrial basking behavior was noted as dry periods by
the TDR.

Resting dive profiles showed a depth range of 4.0-38.5 m with a mean of 12
m. The mean resting dive was 59 min with a range of 20-117 min. There was
a mean of 12 resting dives each day (range 2-25). The turtle spent a mean
of 2.8 min on the surface between resting dives (n=84). The number of
hours spent each day on resting dives ranged from 1.0-23.3 (mean 12.6 h).

Terrestrial basking behavior occurred on 64 days (81 events) for a total of

176 h or 3.2% of the 226 days monitored. The mean basking interval was 2.2
- h with a range of 7 min to 15.8 h.

Foraging behavior occurred in 0-3m of water where the turtle fed
extensively on benthic algae. Dive profiles showing typical feeding

patterns occurred a mean of 8.9 h per day. The range of time spent

foraging was 0-17.8 h per day. 72% of the foraging behavior occurred during
the daylight hours (0600-1800 h)."

Marc R. Rice
Assistant Headmaster
Director, Cooperative Sea Turtle Research Program
Hawaii Preparatory Academy
65-1692 Kohala Mt. Road
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743




Date: Sat, 23 Jan 1504 00:48:42 -1000
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus ' (LUGe
To: "George H. Balazs" cgbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu:

Subject: Re: Flipper Tags

George,

Thanks for filling me in on the flipper tag decision.

the heads up... T RPRERCINEE

Date: Fri, 29 Jan 1904 20:02:42 -1000

From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus

To: "George H. Balazs! <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus g

Subject: Re: *}991

George,
: Thanks again for taking time to help on the paper. I really

appreciate your close reading of the content and structure. I have made Lk

all the changes. i

I walked in to Kiholo yesterday and retrieved the data from the b
monitoring device. It seems to be working well, although one of the
hydrophones may not be working. It has been out for 7 days and has filled
about 1/4 of the available memory. I syspect that I can leave it out for
14 days at a time from now on without any problem.

I will be down their camping tonight and will monitor the lagoon to
correlate known locations of the turtle(s) with the actual data. I will
keep my phone on in' case you need anything. I will be back up on Wednesday
morning to get everything ready for Thursday. It is a bit windy here, but
it is supposed to slacken a bit. Is there anything special that you want
in the way of equipment, etc.?

Marc
Date: Thu, 5 Feb 1998 07:40:58 -1000 . rg;ﬂ/\" \{}
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus d’lW“ gt
To: "George H. Balazg™ <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus b\‘ F}ﬁ”
Subject: Re: TDR's deployed

Sorfy. Maybe I didn’t xerox it properly. ...

Tag # Y13 (LFL) and Y14 (RFL) has TDR # 97-244 and sonic tag # 5-8
Tag # B983 (LFL) and B984 (RFL) had TDR # 96-370 and sonic tag # 248

Yikes! 10 degrees C..... Bundle up and stay out of the wind is all I can say!
Thanks for the map on '98. @lad she has come to rest!
Best,

Marec




Date: Fri, 20 Feb 1998 22:09:54 -1000

[ =i Q

From: Dive Makai Charters <dmakai@comptime.coms :

To: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus, ‘;,;2$Um‘\%/ﬁ7
Balazs George <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus :

Subject: Turtles- What Else!!

-1" character set]
I'" character set]
incorrectly]

[The following text is in the "IS0-88
[Your display is set for the "US-
[Some characters may be display

Hi, George & Marc:

Tt |

Y good news! & some disturbing news. QL@?)%t
Y 4T

There’'s good news- so

i
The good- 6;;\friend'J486
though. el

e
t Turtles-on the 16th- not by his/her rock 4 il
Ao R

Today, 2/20- a baby SBILL in the cove just north of Keahole Pt. I
wasn't close enough to determine that it was a Hawks, but Kendra, my
daughter, was- & I definitely trust her eyes- better than mine! Never,
never seen one in that area.

—

"
Lkl ddtes

The disturbing news- a client on the boat today went out with Hawaiian I |
Divers ( the present outfit in King Kam Hotel) . They have a pretty bad - | ff
“Feép as it is. Client said divemaster/captain left the boat unattended, \
took them down at turtle, grabbed a turtle & pinned it forcefully to the.
bottom & held it there. For whatever unearthly reason in 1998 I have no
idea. Do you have any way to run a sting, of sorts? Should I approach the
owner & talk with him. Awaiting your advice.

P

It’s the first abuse I've heard of in that dive site, which has become -
just such a special place on earth. I've seen people who simply can’t
resist reach out & scratch a turtle who’s literally banging them on the
head- I reprimand, but can’t call that abuse. This was outright forceful
abuse.

ity

Happy about the baby Hawks- that’s incrediblel!

Warm regards,

oha, e e
— 'fﬁihqulex_&_uﬁﬁﬁgbg.@
Dive Makai Charters-(808)-329-2025 (ph/FAX)

dmakai@divemakai.com

Date: ng, 11 Mar 1998 20:13:46 -1000
From: Dlve.Makai Charters <dmakai@divemakai.coms
To: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus,

Balazs George <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Turtles, What Else!!

[The fo%lowing text is in the "ISO-8859-1" character set]
[Your display is set for the "US-ASCTI" character set]
> [Some characters may be displayed incorrectlyl]

We are proud.tg announce the arrival of a spanking little
' ) turtle at Kaiwi Point- t. 1st point north of Kailua town- a in

E e
area called.ﬁama;_ggx, off Keahu-Olu Pt., if you’re trying to pinpoint it.

Ken.dra & Cathi saw lt, Ken BhOuld have PlX- sa A 4 -
ye tiniest She s ever geen
Shell 1oL 20 Seen th.ls l!lornlng- looks h.a py & hEHlthy' N
P LI EVER seen 1 in

Tom Shockley & Lisa Choguette
Dive Makai Charters-(808)-329-2025 (ph/FAX)
dmakai@divemakai.com




- Date: Sun, 15 Mar 1998.21:51:52 -1000

~ respond. I think that we could do all of them, however. It would

- might actually get some data this time. T will return the computer on

s eI E—— = S

\

From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Re: Turtles, What Else!! (fwd)

George,
Some interesting ideas. I will try and digest them a bit and

certainly be enjoyable to go out and do some diving in search of new little
turtles. I think that the Kawaihae surveys would be great to continue.
The only reason I haven’t done more surveys lately is the rough water. It
has been impossible to get anywhere near the water to dive lately. Any
thoughts of doing the Kawaihae area some time in the future?

I have been down to Kiholo the last two days and think that we

Monday to continue recording. I will let you know as soon as I have
something to talk about! It was interesting that on both days down there,
we say only one turtle- where are they all....???

My boss has asked me to attend a conference in HNL on Friday (4/3).
I told him that I had a tagging trip and may not be able to make it. Is
there any chance that we might be able to move the trip to the 1st and 2nd
(Wed. and Thursday)? Let me know your thoughts.

Hope your weekend is going well. :

I will be in the office tomorrow morning until I get the data off the
Kiholo Palmtop.

Aloha, e
Marc

Date: Sat, 21 Mar 1998 22:11:34 -1000
From: mricee@hpa.edu v

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Puako

No problem with the equipment. I will bring along a bottle for
Thierry and one for you as well as some weights. We will bring lunch and
drinks along for everyone. It will be wonderful to have your dad along. I -
will be spending the night down at Kiholo on Tuesday next week to get some
direct observations to compare with the remote sensing equipment. I will
have my cellular phone on in case you need to contact me.

I will have to look at my calendar at school to see what date would
be possible for the algae trip with Jan. I would love to join you folks on
this side for some sampling. I will get back to you tomorrow on this.

Sorry, but I didn’'t retrieve my phone messages today. I will be
around tomorrow afterncon if that would be good for you. If not, then
perhaps Monday morning would be a possgibility. I appreciate your taking
the time to go over the paper for me. I am sorry if I gave you the
impression that I didn’t want you to call my home. That is not the case at

all. Please give me a call anytime and we can arrange to talk through the
abstract.




From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edu>

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus 'ff. 5
Subject: Re: PHOTO-PLOTS: Puako and elsewhere

Date: Sun, 29 Mar 1998 11:35:25 -1000 &)C“a

George,

Thanks for the information on the flights. I understand that you
can’t make reservations for me. As socon as you have made your
reservations, perhaps you could let me know and I will see if I can get the
same flights. Yes, it does sound like a wonderful opportunity, and I thank
you for including me in your plans. I do want you to know, however, that I
hope you will feel completely free to tell me if you think my joining you
will be a burden to anyone. I don‘t want you to feel at all guilty if
things just don’t work out.

I will bring along the old pit tag reader so that you can take it-
back with you. The only think wrong with it is that it doesn’t hold a
charge for very long.

RE: Algal forage- I have been toying with the idea of a long term
study of standing crop (or whatever the appropriate measurement would be)
measurement using transects it areas where we know turtles are feeding
(Kiholo and Puako were the first on my list). If you recall, we talked
with Dennis Russel about the possibilities of this type of project when we
collected at Puako and Kiholo. It may be that photo quadrats are the way
to go, but I don’t know if we could do anything guantitative with them. I
would think that it might be useful to do both- photodocumentation and
sampling for total biomass estimation. Perhaps with this type of data, we
could develop some idea of the carrying capacity of both areas. I do need
some direction and guidance from someone that knows an appropriate
technique (Dennis indicated that it was not a complicated procedure and we
should be able to do it with minimum expense). It would also be nice if we
were able to identify the algae in the samples (perhaps Dennis has
completed his identification key?) Anyhow, I would like very much to do a
study along these lines. 5

Aloha,
Marc
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Date: Fri, 3 Apr 1998 08:32:18 -1000 5.0
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus e,
To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazsehonlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>

. Subject: Kiholo Trip

George, /ﬁ%éo 7

I am back in the office this morning, a little tired but undaunted.
We had a good trip, but we were only able to capture one of the TDR
animals. Will need to return soon for another attempt.

A own of what happened: :

FApeilyg o[ 195

1430 hours afrive at Kiholo
1530 hours began monitoring for sonic turtles

no signals heard in bay or in lagoon
1800 hours sonic 5-8 in lagoon

1900 hours sonic 2-4-8 in lagoon.

The tide was extremely high and the water was very
murky. The decision was that we would wait until late in the night to dive
during low tide.
usige
0200 holurs entire team up and moving over to lagoon area.

Sonic group monitoring while dive groups move down the lagoon. About
mid-way through the lagoon, Dan Akaboshi sighted 5-8 and I was able to grab
}%_EEQBgEEHLE_ig_Ehﬁ_LHbE. We continued the search for 2-4-8 but it was
- clear by the changing sonic directions that it was moving about the lagoon.
After 2 hours we gave up trying to corner it - ~0415 hours. At this time I

decided to nip back to camp with the one turtle and let everyone have a hot
drink.

0430 hours back at camp

0530 hours headed back to lagoon entrance to net the exit
point and try and get 2-4-8. Unfortunately, the critter had left earlier-
bad judgement on my part. We never heard from 2-4-8 again during our stay.

0730 hours began download of data (724 K) seems to have gone
well although the download rate is about 1/3 of what it used to be. I have
no idea why. -

1120 hours TDR tag repaired and sonic 5-8 release

0800-1130 hours teams captured and tagged 5 animals from the bay.
One of them was scoop net captured and 4 of them were hand captured on
snorkel in the bay. I believe that, had we had the time and energy, we
could have captured 15 animals if we wanted to-just for fug%ure reference.

1330 hours picked up and left for HPA

T will mail the data sheets for all captured turtle to you today.

.@ﬁ>zmmn turtle: We found a small turtle floating in a shallow area in the
back of the lagoon during the evening observations. Later {0330), during
our snorkel dive, I measured it and cut off the humerus bones. The animz_-

was very decomposed and the humerus bones were almost totally devoid of
flesh. There was no apparent cause of death- the head was missing but t==
carapace and plaston did not show any physical trauma. Measurements of
small turtle will be sent on a data sheet with the arm bones.

We did note one white nodule on the upper eyelide of one animal,
‘but it appeared smooth, white and scolid-

We also noted an area on the skin of one animal that appeared cdd
in texture and color. Probably nothing but I took some pictures of it. ==




I didn’t have any biopsy materials nor did I have authorization to take a
biopsy, there were none taken. It will be worth looking closely at the
animals in the bay next time we are there. The animals that we caught in
the bay were very robust looking and appear to be very well fed..

Finally, I would like to be able to go back and try and get 2-4-8
sometime soon. May I do that? I would propose going down one evening and
trying to capture the animal- perhaps by boat. Normally, night time
activity is not a problem with the public as there is usually no one there.
Let me know you thoughts about this. 5

Best,
Marc

Marc R. Rice
Agsistant Headmaster
Leader, Information Technology Group
Director, Cooperative Sea Turtle Research Program
Hawaii Preparatory Academy
65-1692 Kohala Mt. Road
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743
phone: 808 881 4004
fax: 808 881 4003

Date: Sat, 11 Apr 1998 22:15:04 -1000

From: mrice@hpa.edu

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edus
Subject: Puako Turtle

St Pu AKD i

Enjoyed working with you folks today. Hope that you were able to
get everything that you wanted. I think we were pretty lucky as it turned
out. :

ite to you before I forget and mention the tags I
read today on o les at the Puako site.

‘Tags :

Have a nice Sunday and|Happy Easter.
Marc




Messove e-('

Date: Tue, 14 Apr 1998 14:30:00 -1000 Vav-iation
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edu>

To: "George H. Balazs" <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu=
Subject: Algae at Puako U

by 5Ca50

George,

I know that you don't have time to read a lot of material, but I
thought that I would forward to you some suggestions that a good friend of
mine from Moss Landing Marine Lab sent in response to my request. I will
continue to involve him as I have questions - He is a phycologist with MLML
and a very astute statistician so he might be very helpful.

If I have enough money left in the budget and, if it seems
warranted, he may be able to come out for a visit sometime. Is Dennis
going to be coming back out to Hawaii anytime soon? Anyhow, know that I am
working on the project. The first thing I really need to do is write down
exactly what we hope to get out of this little study--- perhaps you could
give me your thoughts on this...

Hope the sampling has gone well.
Marc

2. Sampling turtle food- A bit more difficult to answer. There really is not
much written that is not fairly technical, and nothing specific for the
algae. This is partly because aside from some general principles as
discussed in the reference below, each guestion and location require
specific fine tuning. You might get a copy of the review article:

Andrew, N.L. and Mapstone, B.D. 1987. Samplihg and the description of

spatial pattern in marine ecology. Oceanography and Marine Biology Annual
Reviews 25:39-50.

Covers sampling issues in general and is not extremely technical - by
technical I mean largely delving into statistical igsues which are the core
of any good sampling program.

Essentially what you need to do is:

a. define your sampling area (population) very precisely. Within that area
you then need to define what habitats you want to sample (sometimes easier
to state what you don't want - in your case for example probably subareas
with sand, etc - places where there are never any algae that turtles eat).
Or, when you describe the general boundaries of the location (for example,
Puako Reef from highest intertidal to X meters deep), you might just define
your subpopulation for sampling as only those areas where turtles are known
to feed.

b. Sketch these areas on a map.

c. Pick some number of these at random and then place a quadrat in each one
picked at random, scrape off the algae, dry it (at about 60 deg.C until get
2 constant weight), and weigh it. Your sample size will be the total number
of quadrats, and you can calculate a mean and variance for each species. If
it is just one or two large gubareas, then you can pick many randomly
located gquadrats within each and do the same thing. The trick is to make
sure every part of the subpopulation has an equal probability of being
sampled (random), that taking one sample does not affect the results from
another sample (independent - not a problem with benthic algae), and that
vou have enough samples to precisely estimate the mean.

d. Enough samples -- one of the easiest ways to figue this out is to plot
the mean and some measure of variance (usually standard deviation) against
the cumulative sample size for each species, total biomass, etc. you are
interested in. As the sample size increases, the mean will stabilize and

“the measure of variance should decline and then start to level off. 2An =
adequate sample size is around where the variance begins to level off --
indicates that more samples won’t be much help in reducing the variance and
thus this number of samples would give you a reasonably precise estimate.
Problem is that this sample size will vary with each species so if you are
going to be looking at a number of different species, most folks focus on
estimating this for only those that are most abundant.

e. How big a sampling unit - guadrat or whatever you are going to scrape?
This depends on how abundant the algae are. You want to use a quadrat size
such that you do not get lots of 0 biomass values -- if the algae are
reasonably abundant a 50 x 50 or even 25 x 25 cm quadrat might be fine. You
will have trouble capturning some of the scraped turf algae underwater as
they may float away especially if there is any surge - some folks put a mesh
bag over the quadrat and then stick their hand in and scrape. Can use —
something like a slurp gun but sort of cumbersome..

Does that all make some sort of sense? Probably not which means you do have
to fly me over for some on site training. Actually not a bad idea -- I am
around this summer (after June) and would be happy to come over for a few
days to work out a sampling program with you. And, it would be fun -- maybe
bring Zachary with me. What do you think? Does your turtle grant have any $

for all or part of a plane ticket or do I need to beg Linda to increase my
allowance?

All the best
ike
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Date: MDn’,q Sep 1998 19:51:28 -1000 i
From: Dive Makai Charters <dmakai@divemakail.com> 2
To: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus, ‘*-*;9 1,'
George Balazs <gbalazs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu> ==
Subject: Turtles, What else??

[The following text is in the "iso-8859-1" character setl]
[Your display is set for the "US-ASCII" character set]
[Some characters may be displayed incorrectly]

Hi, George & Marc:

Lots & lots of turtles! Ken, at{Turtle To

yesterday at the cleaning
sight counted 17 in view.

We had well over a dozen at T. Heavens tc»da@
r ) . ﬂ
One w/ blue tags= couldn’t read # %cﬁ"

- M p@%{e.[«a«g
Today @ T. Heavens- RF & LF both began w/ H2- could not read rest.

nStubby"- the turtle missing right hind flipper (-actually has a stub)
home & looking well!

was

ck" - the 1 w/ the horrible crack i__n-'its shell is almost healed.

: —._‘-__7—_“"\ .
[(*Bgs Has been sighted AGAIN(in past 2 W?EBH- don’t have exact date- @ T.T

t’'s it for now- it’'s sooco wonderful- TURTLES EVERYWHERE! !

Have a good-

Lisa

"""""""""""""""""""""""" T80T =
Aloha, g.g 8%
Tom Shockley & Lisa Choquette BES~ B
Dive Makai Charters- (808)-329-2025 (ph/FAX) NG =
dmakaledivemakai.com E 'é‘-g =
- = - - g8.g 2
- bE 3
%%3;
2 g E =
vl W
= U = -
g3
o . S b E
this yedr, having made the transition and bad characteristic in her opinion, -8-':5 =
from Maryknoll to MPI for her first year ~ Allison believes that her willingness to < % E F
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“I'm very water-oriented,” she com- E % = g Lol
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LIVE TURTLE EXAMINATION RECORD
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Head and neck:
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Tail: _\_M\p b))

BODY CONDITION: %.oﬁ

fS’él‘\(dP ESTTP EN APPROXIMATE TUMOR SIZE CATEGORIES:
CBC v/ Chenigrics L7 i el R R

Ones_fLafubls (sl finms e

RECOMMENDATIONS: _r o Q38 3 %ﬁm&a
Do ]5)%5 — m.“mﬂr_wﬂ
Signed: 4 5N30%N () Y[ SWWA— A/

MAKAI ANIMAL CLINIC, 420 Uluniu Street, Kailua, HI 96734
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Date: Tue, 23 Nov 1999 07:39:04 -1000 N
From: Marc Rice <mrice@hpa.edus

To: "George H. Balazs" <gba1azs@honlab.nmfs.hawaii.edu>
Subject: Re: Resin on n ers

Thanks for the news on/14. Wheri we sent 14 over to HNL the numbers were
very clear and the res as not cloudy.. interesting. The comments that
have been made to me by glass people (those that do a lot of resin work) is
that when you apply resin to a damp surface you often get the cloudy
appearance. I really don’t know what happened because some of them are
just fine while others are cloudy. We were down there yesterday and were
able to read all but one of the numbers we saw.. the problem with that one
is the algae growning on the shell more than the cloudiness. 1I711 send you
4 summary of what we found yesterday. .

I wanted to get there and check the temp

eratures out in the pond and do the
salinity thing.. average surface temp a

round 23 C and bottom temp around 26 C.
‘Thanks for sending the copy of the punalu’u paper.

At 09:14 PM 11/22/99 -1000, you wrote:
>
sMarc, I examined 14 today in the tank at our KRF. Still (resumed)
' >floating slightly high in the rear. Eats very well though. We have no
>idea what the problem is, what caused it. Injectable antibiotic treatment

>is over. Bob says "Well, we just have to hold it and watch it, sometimes
>these things get better on their own." Great, huh? Not.

>

>I noticed the resin coat is really cloudy now, almost to the point of
>making the numbers unreadable. How about at Kiholo, same problem? I know
>that even when we released them right away there was a "fog" whers resin
>applisd. But, for the ones at Midway, I'd don‘t recall anything like
>that, they seemed crystal clear. Same for others at nesting beaches
>we’ve and I've done. Any idea what caused it? Alcha, George

>
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